MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1)

TO: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III DATE:
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Geri Bonzon-Keenan SUBJECT:
County Attorney

June 4, 2024

Resolution approving and authorizing the
County Mayor to execute and exercise the
provisions of Change Order No. 1 to the
Construction Contract for N.W. 27 Avenue
Waste Collection Transmission System
Expansion and Water Distribution System
Improvements D2-A-1 Phase 2, Contract
No. S-964, between Miami-Dade County
and David Mancini & Sons, Inc., which
increases the total contract amount by
$4,235,472.12, thereby bringing the total
award up from $8,143,111.20 to
$12,378,583.32, and increases the Contract
duration by 364 days; waiving the
competitive bidding requirements of section
255.20 of the Florida Statutes, section 2-
8.1(b)(1) of the County Code and section
5.03(D) of the County Charter by a two-
thirds vote of the full Board membership as
to the additional work being added to the
Contract; and approving the use of funds
from the Building Better Communities
General Obligation Bond (GOB) Program
Project No. 17 - Countywide Water and
Sewer System- previously allocated through
Resolution No. R-537-14 for the expansion
of sewer to particular commercial and
industrial corridors to also include
residential areas surrounding such
commercial and industrial corridors

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Water and Sewer Department and placed on the agenda

at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Marleine Bastien.

Geri Bonzon-Keenan

Aw/w%.ﬂ

County Attorney

GBK/ks

MDCO001



MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: June 4, 2024
To: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
From: Daniella Levine Cava J o .
Mayor VAR Oetgae— (e

Subject:  Change Order No. 1 and Bid Waiver for additional work to Contract S-964 with David
Mancini & Sons, Inc.

Executive Summary

This item seeks approval from the Board of County Commissioners (the “Board”) to authorize Change
Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-964 (the “Contract”) between Miami-Dade County (the “County”) and
David Mancini & Sons, Inc. (the “Contractor”) to construct the NW 27th Avenue Waste Collections
Transmission System Expansion and Water Distribution System Improvement D2-A-1 Phase 2 (the
“Project”). Contract S-964 was ratified by the Board on June 1, 2022, via Resolution No. R-538-22.

Change Order No. 1 increases the Contract amount by $4,235,472.12, thereby bringing the total Contract
amount to $12,378,583.32. Change Order No. 1 will allow the Contractor to modify the pipe alignment
from NW 27th Avenue to West Golf Drive, which will allow for the connection of the original commercial
corridor (59 commercial properties) plus additional residential areas that will increase the total number of
connected properties through this Project from 59 to 230. Change Order No. 1 also includes a time
extension of 364 calendar days, which is comprised of 140 days for the expanded sewer connections and
224 days needed to address the consistency in the sequence of construction with other Florida Department
of Transportation (“FDOT”) projects.

This Project is part of the County’s Connect to Protect initiative, which aims to extend sanitary
sewer service to residents with septic systems in order to protect properties, health, and natural
areas such as the Biscayne Bay. With this initiative as a priority for the County and the Water and
Sewer Department (“WASD”), the Contractor submitted a Value Engineering Change Proposal to
expedite the Project and maximize the number of septic-to-sewer conversions. The proposal consisted of
changing the construction corridor from NW 27th Avenue to West Golf Drive and, in the process,
enabling connection of 171 additional properties. The proposed change in pipe alignment lowers the
estimated cost of connection per parcel from approximately $140,000 to $53,000; avoids
construction along the congested NW 27th Avenue corridor, which will mitigate traffic impacts
and interruption to businesses; provides for a shallower excavation, which will facilitate the
installation and maintenance of the infrastructure; avoids areas of potential contamination; and
removes additional septic tank systems, which are a source of nutrient and pathogen pollution
impacting the County’s surface water resources.

While the original Project was competitively bid and the intent of the original Project, to extend
sanitary sewer service to the NW 27th Avenue commercial corridor, is maintained through this Change
Order No. 1, the proposed additional work included in the Change Order (installation of an additional
15,707 linear feet of gravity sewer mains, additional clean-outs, new manholes, and public laterals
for 171 more properties as well as work on new streets that were not part of the original alignment),
was not a part of the original scope of services for this Contract, and, therefore, a bid waiver to award
the additional work to this Contractor is necessary and in the best interests of the County. Consistent
with the requirements of

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, 111
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Section 255.20(1)(¢)(10), the Contractor is an appropriately licensed contractor who is uniquely qualified
to undertake the project because it is currently under contract to perform the additional work that is
affiliated with the Project. Moreover, WASD’s engineer for the project has provided a written
recommendation that the Contractor be awarded the additional work. A copy of the engineer’s
recommendation is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

In addition, this item seeks approval from the Board to expand the use of the funds allocated pursuant to
Resolution No. R-537-14. Resolution No. R-537-14 allocated monies from the Building Better
Communities General Obligation Bond (“GOB”) Program Project No. 17 - Countywide Water and Sewer
System- to fund the extension of sewer infrastructure to developed commercial and industrial corridors.
Through this item, the monies allocated from GOB Program Project No. 17 will also be utilized to extend
sewer infrastructure to residential areas surrounding the previously identified Business Corridors.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-964. The Change Order:
(1) adds $4,235,472.12 to the Contract, thereby increasing the Contract amount from $8,143,111.20 to
$12,378,583.32; and (2) extends the Contract duration by 364 calendar days, which extends the Project’s
Substantial Completion Date from November 27, 2023 to November 25, 2024, and Final Completion Date
from January 26, 2024 to January 24, 2025.

In addition, with regard to the work being added to this Contract that is beyond the original scope of
services, it is recommended that the Board waive the competitive bidding requirements of Section 2-8.1(b)
of the County Code, Section 5.03(D) of the County Charter, and Section 255.20(1)(c)(10), Florida
Statutes, by a two-thirds vote of the full Board membership.

Further, this item seeks authorization from the Board to extend the use of GOB Program Project No. 17
funds to include sewer expansion to residential areas surrounding the previously identified Business
Corridors.

Capital Improvement Project
Item 1— Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-964 is for an increase in the Contract award of
$4,235,472.12.

Scope
As shown on Exhibit A, which provides basic information about Change Order No. 1, the Project is in

District 2, which is represented by Commissioner Marleine Bastien.

Delegation of Authority

Upon approval of this item, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee shall have the authority to
execute Change Order No. 1 and to exercise all provisions contained therein. Further, the County Mayor
or County Mayor’s designee shall have the authority to use funds from the Building Better Communities
General Obligation Bond (GOB) Program Project No. 17 - Countywide Water and Sewer System --
previously allocated through Resolution No. R-537-14 for the expansion of sewer to particular commercial
and industrial corridors to also include residential areas surrounding such commercial and industrial
corridors.

MDCO003



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, 111
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
The fiscal impact of Change Order No. 2 to the County is $4,235,472.12.

This Change Order will be funded from the Project Commercial and Industrial Corridors-Extension of
Sewer System (Connect to Protect), Program # 967090, page #84 in the FY2023-24 Adopted Budget and
Multi-Year Capital Plan.

Funding Source: BBC GOB Financing
Track Record/Monitoring

WASD Deputy Director, Planning Regulatory Compliance and Capital Infrastructure, Marisela Aranguiz-
Cueto, P.E., will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-964.

Background
Contract S-964 was awarded to the Contractor on March 21, 2022 to construct the NW 27th Avenue Waste

Collections Transmission System Expansion and Water Distribution System Improvement D2-A-1 Phase
2. The award was ratified by the Board on June 1, 2022, via Resolution No. R-538-22. The total Contract
award was $6,181,723.52 with a Contract duration of 592 calendar days for Final Completion and a
Contingency Time Allowance of 59 days.

After award of the Project, WASD approved Amendment No. 1, which revised the Contract amount by
$1,961,387.68 to address a clerical error that had inadvertently omitted Contingent Bid Line Items
Numbers 57 through 61. Amendment No. 1 increased the total Contract award to $8,143,111.20.

Monetary Portion of the Change Order

Because the plans called for deep excavation along the NW 27th Avenue corridor, as the Contractor began
mobilization and preparation for excavation, a meeting was held between WASD and the Contractor to
discuss pre-construction activities, specifically dewatering plans and Maintenance of Traffic (MOT).
Based on the discussion between the parties at the pre-construction meeting and the Department’s goals
to expedite the Project while maximizing the number of septic to sewer conversions, the Contractor
submitted a Value Engineering Change Proposal (the “Proposal”). The Proposal consisted of changing the
construction corridor from NW 27th Avenue to West Golf Drive. This re-routing would allow the
Contractor to connect even more properties to sewer through this Project. The original design of the
Project included 59 commercial properties while the Proposal will expand the Project’s reach to 230
commercial and residential properties.

WASD determined that if the Proposal were adopted, although there would be an increase in the cost of
this Project, the Department would see a savings of approximately $8 million in the overall cost of Connect
to Protect projects. Specifically, WASD estimates the cost to connect the 230 properties based on the
original design would be approximately $22 million; however, with the approval of this Change Order,
the 230 properties will be connected at a cost of $12.4 million through this Project.

In addition to the cost savings, the Proposal has additional benefits, including: less traffic disruption;
minimal business impacts; a shallower gravity sewer system that will be easier to maintain in the future;
road restoration to take place on residential streets that need attention; minimization of permitting delays
with agencies such as FDOT and Miami-Dade Expressway Authority (MDX); and improved public safety
because the new pipeline route will take the trunkline from a very congested road to residential streets.

MDCO004



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, 111
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

Although the cost for the additional work under the Proposal is valued at $7,756,810.12, it will result in
an increase in the total Contract amount of only $4,235,472.12. This is because several line items from
the original bid, totaling $3,521,388.00, are no longer necessary due to the re-routing of the Project. The
recaptured funds will be utilized for additional work occurring through the Proposal. The additional work
being added through the Proposal includes: the installation of 171 additional clean-outs, 56 new manholes,
and 15,707 linear feet of gravity sewer pipes. It also includes 134,000 square feet of road restoration as
well as permitting and certification of the Project.

Time Portion of the Change Order
The Notice to Proceed was issued on June 13, 2022, which established November 27, 2023 as the
Contract’s Substantial Completion Date, and January 26, 2024 as the Contract’s Final Completion Date.

The Project experienced two (2) incidents that impacted the Contract’s critical path and resulted in the
need for a 364-calendar day, non-compensable time extension to the Contract:

1. Value Engineering: 140-Day Non-Compensable Time Extension
The Contractor requested a 140-day non-compensable time extension to conduct a Value Engineering
Evaluation, which was aimed at assessing the feasibility of realigning the main sanitary sewer pipe
to accommodate an expanded number of sanitary sewer lateral installations for this Project.

The Proposal to realign the construction corridor from NW 27th Avenue required several additional
tasks, including conducting topographic services for the entire Project area, performing required soil
borings for pavement design, updating existing utility identification for construction drawings,
developing Design and Construction Specifications, and providing Design submittals to the
Department.

WASD reviewed the Contractor’s request and found 140 additional days justifiable and non-
concurrent. Therefore, WASD recommends that a 140-day non-compensable time extension be added
to the Contract through this Change Order.

2. Conflict with FDOT Projects: 224-Day Non-Compensable Time Extension
The original Contract included installation of the sanitary sewer pipe along NW 27th Avenue and
NW 119th Street, both within the jurisdiction of FDOT Right-of-Way. In compliance with the permit
regulations, all work in this area must be coordinated with FDOT. Consequently, the Contractor

communicated a potential overlap between its proposed sequence of construction and two (2) ongoing
FDOT Projects:

1) FDOT Contract No. E6NOO running along NW 27th Avenue from NW 116th Street to NW
122nd Street started construction on June 10, 2022. On August 1, 2022, FDOT advised that
no work requiring permits within the FDOT project limits would be allowed until FDOT’s
project was completed.

2) FDOT Contract No. T6516, running along NW 119th Street from NW 27th Avenue to NW
7th Avenue, began construction on March 24, 2022. FDOT implemented single lane closures
at NW 27th Avenue and along NW 119th Street to complete the road widening and
intersection improvements. FDOT’s project was in direct conflict with the Contractor’s
proposed sequence of construction and its ability to complete the work in or around the

MDCO005



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, 111
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 5

intersection of NW 27th Avenue and NW 119th Street within 150 days as required by
Contract.

The Contractor requested a 224-days non-compensable time extension as a result of these two FDOT-
related delays. WASD found the Contractor’s request for a total of 224 additional days justifiable and
non-concurrent. Therefore, WASD recommends that a 224-day non-compensable time extension be
added to the Contract through this Change Order.

Modification Involving GOB Funding

On November 2, 2004, pursuant to Resolution No. R-912-04, the voters of Miami-Dade County approved
the issuance of general obligation bonds to construct and improve water, sewer and flood control systems.
GOB Project 17, titled “Countywide Water and Sewer System Enhancements”, included the construction
of “main, pipeline and other enhancements to water delivery systems and to sewer collection systems to
increase efficiency, capacity, quality of service, public health or fire protection.”

On June 3, 2014, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-537-14, which allocated $126 million dollars
from GOB Project No. 17 to fund the extension of sewer systems to developed commercial and
industrial corridors. Based on the County’s initiative to reduce the serious risk of potential health and
environmental impacts associated with compromised or failing septic systems, this item seeks approval
from the Board to extend the use of the monies allocated pursuant to Resolution No. R-537-14 to
also fund sewer expansion to residential areas surrounding the previously identified Business Corridors.

Small Business Enterprise Measures

On March 6, 2024, the Office of Small Business Development (SBD) reviewed Contract S-964 for
compliance with a 14.56 percent Construction (SBE-Con) goal; an 11.20 percent Small Business
Enterprise - Goods (SBE-G) goal; and the Responsible Wages and Benefits and Community Workforce
goal. Resolution No. R-1001-15 requires County contracts with small business measures to meet at least
85 percent of the small business measures applicable to the portion of the contract work performed to
date before a change order or contract amendment is considered for Board approval. The Contractor is in
compliance with Resolution No. R-1001-15, Responsible Wages and Benefits and Community
Workforce Program requirements. See the SBD memorandum attached hereto as Exhibit C.

A copy of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-964 is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

Attachments

[

_z e
l
Jimmy Morales
Chief Operations Officer

MDCO006



Exhibit A
Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-964

Type of Change Order Original Contract Est. Start . .
em Salicitation Contract No. commin e f— - Date contmt Brief Project Description
. ! mmission unding ontra:
z”u__w. kil Firm Awarded District Saurce(s) Measures
Contract Type | Project No. Change Order Time b._._:ubhnah_on_”.”-_-nunn mh_”.m”u Change Order Description
BBC GOB
Financing,
Future
WASD Revenue
Baonds, State
Revolving Load
Water, WASD
Revenue Bonds
Sold; water This project consists of furnishing all materials, labor, and equipment
Connection necessary for the installation of approximately 7,984 linear feet {LF} of 2 new Gravity Sewer
Charges; Water along with i of 59 sewer lateral connections and 26 manhole structures
Renewal and along N.W. 27th Avenue, between N.W. 107th Street and 123ed Street and including the
Original Replacement following adjoining streets: NW 123rd Street, N.W. 119th Street, N.W. 118th Street, N.W.
N.W. 27 Avenue Waste Contract | Fund (Project &; | ABreement 115th Street, and W. Golf Drive.
County Bid nm__n.n».o_._ A . District 2 $4,235,472.13/ Amount 2000000072 Effective |SBE no_ﬁq. - .
Process/ Contract Transmissicn System David Mancini Commissioner| Additional 364. | $8,143,111.20; WATER - SMALL Date 14,56%; This Change Order increases the tota! Contract Amount from $8,143,111.20 to
1 iy Expansion and Water & 8 : N DIAMETER  |06/13/2022| SBE Goods | $12,378,583.32.; and s the Project’s Sul ial Completion Date from N ber 27,
Construction | No.5-964 | o ribution System Sons, Ine. Marleine | calendardaytime |  Adjusted | ysrep mains [ Completion| & Services - | 2023 to November 25, 2024 and Final Completion Date fram lanuary 26, 2024 to January 24,
Contract Improvement D2-A-1 Bastien extension Contract REPLACEMENT Date 11.20% 2025,
Phase 2 Amount | PROGRAMand |o1/54/2025
$12,378,583.32  project# This Change Order modifies the pipe alignment from NW 27th Ave to West Goif Drive, which
967090: will allow for the cennection of the original ial idor {59 ¢ ial properties)
COMMERCIAL plus additional residential areas, increasing the total to 230 properties. The addltional work
AND being added includes installation of 171 clean-cuts, 56 manholes, and 15,707 linear feet of
INDUSTRIAL gravity sewer pipe, as well as road restoration, permitting, and certification of the Project
CORRIDORS -
EXTENSION OF
SEWER SYSTEM -
BUILDING
BETTER
COMMUNITIES
BOND

PROGRAM

Dasa 1 ~F1

MDCO007



Exhibit B

Memorandum @

Date: March 21, 2024

To:

Roy Coley, Director
Water and Sewer Department

Thru:  Aranguiz-Cueto, Deputy Director

Water and Sewer Department

From: Juan Curiel, Assistant Director of Utility Construction

Water and Sewer Department

Subject: Bid Waiver Recommendation for Contract S-964 Change Order No.1

with David Mancini & Sons, Inc.

After reviewing the proposed scope of work included in Change Order No. 1 of Contract S-964,
specifically, the revised alignment and construction of a sanitary sewer system along West Golf Drive,
which increases the number of sanitary sewer laterals from 59 to 230 and as the Miami-Dade Water
and Sewer Department (“WASD”) Licensed Professional Engineer overseeing the construction of this

project,

I recommend a waiver of the competitive selection process, pursuant to Section 255.20(1)(c)

10.d. Florida Statutes, for the following reasons:

1.

The revised pipe alignment decreases the estimated cost of connection per parcel from
approximately $140,000 to $53,000. The design of the revised piping is consistent with WASD
Design and Construction Standards that are accepted by our regulatory permitting agencies.

Avoids construction along the congested NW 27th Avenue corridor, which will mitigate traffic
impacts and interruptions to businesses.

Provides for shallower excavation, which will facilitate the installation and maintenance of the
infrastructure.

Avoids areas of potential contamination and the requirements for extensive environmental
permits and future compliance.

Removes additional septic tank systems, which are a source of nutrient and pathogen pollutants
impacting the Couty’s surface water resources.

The contractor, David Mancini and Sons, Inc. {DMSI) is an experienced contractor with
extensive knowledge of WASD’s Design and Construction Standards.

For additional information, questions, and comments, please contact me at Juan.Curiel@miamiade.goy
or (786) 552-8399,

MDCO008



Exhibit C

Memorandum

Date: March 6, 2024
To: Roy Coley, Director

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Deparment
From: Gary T. Hartfield, Director

Office of Smali Business Development

Subject: Project No. TS964, NW 27 Avenue Waste Collection Transmission System Expansion
and Water Distribution System Improvements D2-A-1 Phase 2

Project No. TS964 was awarded with a 14.56% Small Business Enterprise — Construction (SBE-Con)
goal and 2 11.20% Small Business Enterprise — Goods (SBE-G) goal. Change Order No. 1 and
Amendment No. 1 to Project No. TS964 were submitted to the Office of Small Business Development to
review for application of Small Business Enterprise (SBE) measures.

Change Order No. 1 increases the contract value and time. The established SBE goals will apply to the
change order work. Amendment No. 1 corrects a clerical error that omitted Contingent ltems valued at
$1,961,387.68 from the contract amount. The SBE goals apply to the work addressed in Amendment No.
1 as the work was part of the original bid.

Project No. TS964 was reviewed for compliance with the 14.56% SBE-Con and 11.20% SBE-G goals,
Responsible Wages and Benefits and Community Workforce Program requirements. Resolution No. R-
1001-15 requires County contracts with small business measures meet at least 85 percent of the small
business measures applicable to the portion of the contract work performed to date before a change
order or contract amendment is considered for Board approval.

The prime, David Mancini and Sons, Inc. (David Mancini), has performed/requisitioned $3,403,391
requiring the SBE-Con firms to have performed $421,204 and SBE-G firm to have performed $324,003
for compiiance with Resolution R-1001-15. To date, the SBE-Con firms on the project have performed
$636,000 and the SBE-G firm has performed $1,037,795 in compliance with Resolution R-1001-15. David
Mancini and its subcontractors are in compliance with the Responsible Wages and Benefits and
Community Workforce Program requirements. Please contact Alice Hidalgo-Gato, SBD Section Chief, at
(305) 375-3153 if additional information is needed.

¢. Marisela Aranguiz, Deputy Director, WASD
Juan Curiel, Chief, Assistant Director of Utility Construction, WASD
James Ferguson, Assistant Director, Planning and Regulation, WASD
Laura Verdaguer, Legislative and Municipal Affairs Special Assistant, WASD
Margaret Moss, Chief, Small Business Initiatives, WASD
Edith Brown, Chief, Contract Compliance Division, WASD
Patty Palomo, Chief, Intergovernmental Affairs, WASD
Donna Palmer, SPA1, WASD
8BD Section Chiefs

MDCO009



Exhibit D

Bond # 107509094

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WATER AND SEWER
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 CONTRACT NO: 5-964 DATE: 212312024
PROJECT TITLE: NW 271h Avenue Wasta Collection Transmission System Expansion and Waler Disinbulion System mpravemenls D2-A-1 Phase 2
TO CONTRACTOR: DAVID MANCINI & SONS INC 2601 Wiles Rd  Pompano Beach. FL 33073-3072

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS

Description of wark Change Order Numbar 1 increases the Conlract amount by $4.235,472. 12 and extends the Contract durabon by 364

authorized: calendar days for lhe following reasens: (1} the Conlractor, David Mancini & Sons, Ing., submillad 4 valuo enginaering
change proposal for a lotal of 34.235.472.12, includmg a 140-day non-compansabie lime extension. Lhal will enable tha
Miami-Dade Walter and Sewer Depariment {WASD" or Ihe “Department’} to expand sewar conneclions (o an additional 171
properties by shilling lhe ppe roule, and (2} a 224-day non:comy ble ume extension is needed o address sequence of
construciion wath other Flonda Depariment of Transportation {FDOT’) projacts. which adversely impacted the Conlraclor’s
ability to commence construclion activilies (Continued below)

Monolary Justification: Conlracl S-984 was awarded to the Contractor on March 21, 2022 lo construct the NW 27(h Avenue Waslte Colleclions
Transmission System Expansion and Water Distribution Sysiem improvement D2-A-1 Phase 2 {the *Project’). The award
was ralified by the Board of County Commissioners (the “Board’) on June 1, 2022, via Resolution No. R-538-22. Tha lotal
Conlracl award was $6,181,723.52 with (Conlinued below)

ng Ju ign; The Notice to Procead was Juno 13, 2022, which estabhished November 27 2023 as the Cantract's Substanlial Completion
Date and January 26, 2024 as Ine Contracl’s Final Completion Dale

The Projec! expenanced two (2} ncidents Lhat impacted Ihe Conltracl's cnbicat path and resulted @ the need for a 364
calendar-day non-compenssbio time oxtonsion 1o 1he Conlract

t} Value En (Continued below)

This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profil ntackup; but also Includes any
cosls for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be pedformed, delays, reschedullng, disruption, extended direct overhead or genaral
overhead, acceleration, materisl or ¢lher escalation which Include wages and othaer impact costs.,

Contractor haraby waives, fully rok , discl and its Miami-Datlo County of any and all liabHity for cfaims, additional cosis, and any
ranuests for additionatl time ansing out of the fulfiliment of the contract and this chonge order lrom the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT - - R R LT - AT o o aa e s RTINS LT $6.181.723 52
COSTOFCMNGESPREVIOUSLYORDER[.D Hhtasresaaerserrrat s ana s A S ol R e e A $1061.287 68
ADJUISTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE -« v v v e o ceeba s 58,143,111 20

COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT - - e T P T PP PP TR §4.235.472.12
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE- - T . . . e $12.378.583 32

PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE - - aeein . " - 52%

TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TODATE - - - - - oocievees rrera " 100%

TIME ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES I THIS CHANGE var 592 /0 f 364
CONTINGENCY TIME ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE . -~ - - -- R = 59/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE -+~ v v e o - .- . e 1015 ,
CERTIFYING STATEMENT. The Conltaclot certifies thet the changes and supporing cosi data mcluded 1s m s consiiarad apuvion necessary and,

accurale amd thot the prives quoted me fair and reasonable i P

Qrganization Hame B Jitte .
DAVID CI WO HubﬁQlM 4::. Conleagtor 2!7:{1&2[.’-
0 S, Surely 2/29/2024
Egal;gpt:g gfaxt:étx cgurelv and Angelo G Pprvas, Allormey-in-Facl _ -
TYittg ) Name ) Date
Approved By

{for logal sufficiency)

Approved By: County iayor e,

Altesled By. Clovk of the Board —

MDCO010



Description of work authorized: (Coptinued)

Time Justilication: (Conlinued)
ginesring: 140-Oay Non-Compensable Time Exiension
The Contraclor requasted a 140-day non-compensable time extension 1o conduct a Value Engineering evaiuation, which was aimed at sssessing the
teasibilily of realigning the main sanitary sewer pipe lo accommodale an expanded number of sanitary sewer lateral Installations for this Project.

The Proposal to reaflign the construclion coridor from NW 27th Avenue has required several additional tasks, including conducling lopographic services for
tha entire Project area, performing required soil borings for pavemenl design, updaling exisling utitity idenlification for conslruclion drawings, develicping
Dasign and Conslruction Spaclfications, and providing Design submillals to the Depariment.

WASD reviewed the Conlraclor's request and found 140 additional days juslifiable and non-concurrenl, therefore, WASD recommends that 140-day non-
compensable lime exlension be added to the Conlract through this change order.

2)Conict with FOOT Projects: 224-Day Non-Compansable Time Exiension

The original Conlract included insigllation of he sanilery sewer plpe along NW 27{h Avenus and NW 1151h Sireet, both wilhin the jurisdiction of FDOT Righl-
of-Way. In compliance with the permit regulations, all work in this area was 10 be conducled as directad by FOOT. Consequenlly, the Canlractor communicaled
a poteniial ovedap between ils proposed sequence of construction and two (2) ongoing FOOT Projects:

1)FDOT Contract No. EGNOO running atong NW 271h Avenua from NW 116th Slreel to NW 22nd Sireel
started consiruction on June 10, 2022. On August 1. 2022, FDOT advised that no permil work within the
FDOT project limits would be allowad unlil FDOT's projact was completed.

2) FDOT Conlract No. T8518, running along NW 119 Streel from NW 27 Avenue to NW 7ih Avenue, bagan
conslruction on March 24, 2022, FOOT implemenled single [ane closures al NW 27 Avenue and along
NW 119 Sireel to complsle the raad widening and intersection improvements. FDOT’s project was in
direct conflict wilh tha Conlractor's proposed sequence of construclion and its ability lo complele the

work in or around the nlersection of NW 27ih Avenue and NW 118lh Streel within £50 days as required

by Contract.

The Contractor requestad a 224-days non-compensable tima exiension s a result of these two FDOT-related delays, WASD found the Contractor's request
for a total of 224 addilional days juslifiable and non-concurrent. Therefore, WASD recommends that 224-day non-compensable time extension be added lo
the Contract through 1his change order

Monetary JusiHication: (Gontinued)
a Contracl duration of 592-catendar days for Final Completion and a Conlingency Time Allowance of 59 days.

At ihe beginning of the Projecl, WASD approved Amendment No. 1, which increased the Contract amount by $1,961,387.68 dua to a clerical error that had
inadvertenily omitled Contingent Bid ltems Numbers 57 through 61. Amendmeni No. 1 increased the tolal Contract award to $8,143,111.20.

As the Conlractor bagan mobilizalion and preparalion for excavalion, & meeling was held with WASD o discuss pre-conslruclion aclivities, specifically
dewalering plans, and Maintenance of Traffic "MOT) along NW 27th Avenue because the pians called for deep excavalion along this corridor. Based on the
discussion between the parties at the pre-consiruction meeling and the Depariment’s goals 1o expedita the Project and maximize the number of septic to
sewer conversions, the Conlraclor submilled a Value Engineering Change Proposel Pursuanl to Provision | Value Enginegsing Change Proposals of the
General Terms and Conditions (the *Proposal’). The Proposal consisted of changing the construction corndor from NW 27th Avenue {o West Golf Drive, which
re-routing wall allow the Contraclor to connect even meore properties to sewer through the Project. The original design of the Project inciuded 59 commaerciat
properttas while the Propossl will expand the Project’s reach to 230 commercial and residenttal properties.

WASD determined thal, if the Proposal wete adopled, allhough there will be an increasa in the cos| of this Project, the Depatment will see a savings of
approximately $8 million in the overell cost of Connect to Protect projects. Specifically, WASD estimales the cost to connect the 230 properties based on the
ariginal design would boe approximalely $22 million; however, with the approval of this Change Order, lhe 230 properiies will be connected at a cost of $12.4
million.

In addition to the cosl savings, the Proposal has additional benefis, including less traflic disruplion, minimal business impacts, a shallowes gravily sewar
syslam that will be easiar to mainlain in the fulure, road restoration to take place on residential streets thal need allention, minimization of permitting delays
with agencies such as FDOT and Miami-Dade Expressway Aulherity ({MDX'), and improved public sefaly because the naw pipeline route will lake the
trunkline from a very congested road (o residential sireats.

Although the cost for the additional work under the Proposal is valued a1 $7,756,810.12, it vall only resull in an increase in the lotal Conlracl amount af
$4.235.472.12 because several line items from the original bid \hal are no longer necessary due 10 the re-routing of the Project, which kne items tolal
$3.521,386.00, will ba reallocated to the additional work occurting through the Proposal. The additional work being added through the Proposal includes: lhe
instatlation of 171 additional clean-outs, 56 new manholes, and 15,707 linear feet of gravily sewer pipes. It elso includes 134,000 square feel of road
resloration as well as permilling anid certification of the Projecl.

Conclusion

Change Order No. 1 1o the Conlract: (1) increases the tolal Contracl Amount by $4,235,472 12, which, Increasing the total Contract award from $8,143,111.20
10 $12,378,583.32, and {2) grants a 364-day time extension, which exlends the Project’s Subslantial Complation Date from November 27, 2023 to November
25, 2024 and the Final Completion Date from January 26, 2024 1o January 24, 2025,

Time Justification Declaraiion:
Aftims extension is provided for agditional work performed outsido the scopa of the original Contract that alfects Lhe erilical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additionat work be required which does nol affect the entical palh schedule, no lime extension will be granted.
Shoutd one Hem of addilonal wark run concurrent with anolher item of additlonal work, only time not duplicaled can be provided.

MDCO011



| Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

TRAVELERST |  Pou ice i Harine Inavanee Gompany

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surely Company of America, Travelers Casually and Surety Company, and
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporalions duly organlzed under the laws of the Stale of Conneclicut (hereln
collectively called the "Companies®”), and that the Companies do hereby make, conslitule and appoint ANGELO G ZERVOS of
COCONUT CREEK , Florlda ., thelr true and lawfu! Afttorney(s)in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and
acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and ofher writings obiigatory in the nature thereof on behalf of
the Companies in thelr buslness of guaranteelng the fidelity of persons, guaranteslng the performance of conivacts and execuling or
guaranteelng bonds and underlakings required or permilted in any actions of proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this Instrument o be signed, and thelr corporate seals to be hereto afiixed, this 21st day of April,
2021,

Stale of Connecticut
By: /

City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, Senlor Vice Prasident

On this the 24st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himseif to be lhe Senfor
Vice Presldent of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being aulhorized so to do, execuled the foregoing instrument for the
purposes lherein contained by signing on behall of sald Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

B /7 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and officlal seal.
My Commisslon expires the 30th day of June, 2026

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attomey Is granted under and by the authorly of the following resolulfons adopted by the Boards of Direclors of sach of
the Companies, which resolutions are now In full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chalrman, the President, any Vice Chalrman, any Executive Vice President, any Senlor Vice President, any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treaswrer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secrelary or any Assistant Secretary may appolnt
Altorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Compeny and may give such appolntee such authority as his or her certificate of authority
may prescibe to slgn with the Company's name and seal with the Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemanity, and other wrilings
obligatory In lhe nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undsrtaking, and any of sald officers or the Board of Direclors at any time may
remove any such appointes and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, thal the Chairman, the Presldeni, any Vice Chairman, any Execulive Vice President, any Senlor Vice Presiden! or
any Vice President may delegale all or any part of the foregoing authordly to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided
that each such dalegation is in willing and a copy thereof is filed In the office of the Secretary; and it Is

FURTHER RESOLVED, lhat any bond, recognizance, contract of Indemnity, or wriling cbligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance,
or condltional undertaking shall be valld and binding upon the Company when {a) signed by the President, any Vice Chalrman, any Execulive
Vice Presldent, any Senlor Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, lhe Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the
Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sesled with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secrelary;
or (b} duly execuled (under seal, if required) by one or more Aflorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her
cerlificate or thelr cerfificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuani to a written delegalion of authority; and it s

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: Presidenl, any Executive Vice Presldent, any Senior Vice Prasident,
any Vice President, any Assislant Vice Presldent, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to
any Power of Allormey or to any cerfificate relaling thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resldent Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-In-
Facl for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other wiitings obligatory In the nalura thereof, and any such Power of
Allorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed
and cartified by such facsimlle signature and facsimile seal shali be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or
undserslanding lo which it Is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assislant Secrelary of each of lhe Companies, do hereby cerlify lhat the above and foregoing Is a
true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by sald Companles, which remalns in full force and effect.

Dated this 29th dayof February ., 2024

foo & Py

Kevin E. Hughes, Asslistant Secretary

To verlfythe authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421.3880.
Pieasae refer to the above-named Aftorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Atforney Is attached.

MDCO012



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, 111 DATE: June 4, 2024
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: (‘g gonzon-Keenan SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

VA Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s
present _ ,2/3 membership Vv ., 3/5%s , unanimous ____, CDMP
7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ____, CDMP 2/3 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ____, or CDMP 9 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2) ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

MDCO013



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1)
Veto 6-4-24

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE
COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE AND EXERCISE THE PROVISIONS OF CHANGE
ORDER NO. 1 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR N.W.
27 AVENUE WASTE COLLECTION  TRANSMISSION
SYSTEM  EXPANSION AND WATER  DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS D2-A-1 PHASE 2, CONTRACT
NO. S-964, BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND DAVID
MANCINI & SONS, INC., WHICH INCREASES THE TOTAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY  $4,235,472.12, THEREBY
BRINGING THE TOTAL AWARD UP FROM $8,143,111.20 TO
$12,378,583.32, AND INCREASES THE CONTRACT
DURATION BY 364 DAYS; WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE
BIDDING REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 25520 OF THE
FLORIDA STATUTES, SECTION 2-8.1(B)(1) OF THE COUNTY
CODE AND SECTION 5.03(D) OF THE COUNTY CHARTER
BY A TWO-THIRDS VOTE OF THE FULL BOARD
MEMBERSHIP AS TO THE ADDITIONAL WORK BEING
ADDED TO THE CONTRACT; AND APPROVING THE USE OF
FUNDS FROM THE BUILDING BETTER COMMUNITIES
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND (GOB) PROGRAM PROJECT
NO. 17 - COUNTYWIDE WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM-
PREVIOUSLY ALLOCATED THROUGH RESOLUTION NO.
R-537-14 FOR THE EXPANSION OF SEWER TO PARTICULAR
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CORRIDORS TO ALSO
INCLUDE RESIDENTIAL AREAS SURROUNDING SUCH
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CORRIDORS

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
County Mayor’s memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The foregoing recital is incorporated in this resolution and is approved.

MDCO014



Agenda Item No. 8(0)(1)
Page No. 2

Section 2. This Board approves and authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s
designee to execute and exercise the provisions of Change Order No. 1 to Construction Contract
S-964 between David Mancini & Sons, Inc. and Miami-Dade County for the N.W. 27 Avenue
Waste Collection Transmission System Expansion and Water Distribution System Improvements
D2-A-1 Phase 2, in substantially the form attached to the accompanying County Mayor’s
memorandum as Exhibit D. Change Order No. 1: (a) increases the total Contract amount by
$4,235,472.12, thereby bringing the total Contract award up from $8,143,111.20 to
$12,378,583.32, and (b) increases the Contract duration by 364 days, thereby extending the Final
Completion Date from January 26, 2024 to January 24, 2025.

Section 3. This Board finds, with regard to the additional work being added to this
Contract as described in the accompanying County Mayor’s memorandum, that it in the best
interest of the County to waive the competitive bidding requirements of section 255.20 of the
Florida Statutes, section 2-8.1(b)(1) of the County Code, and section 5.03(D) of the County Charter
by a two-thirds vote of the full Board membership. This Contractor is licensed and uniquely
qualified to undertake the additional scope of services, and the additional work is affiliated with
the original scope of services.

Section 4. The Board authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to use
funds from the Building Better Communities General Obligation Bond (GOB) Program Project
No. 17 - Countywide Water and Sewer System -- previously allocated through Resolution No. R-
537-14 for the expansion of sewer to particular commercial and industrial corridors to also include

residential areas surrounding such commercial and industrial corridors.

MDCO015



Agenda Item No. 8(0)(1)
Page No. 3

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman
Anthony Rodriguez, Vice Chairman

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez
Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René Garcia
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon
Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins
Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado

Micky Steinberg
The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 4™ day of
June, 2024. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of
its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon
an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the filing

of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY
ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as o
to form and legal sufficiency. QE: D

Sarah E. Davis

MDCO016



	Memo to Insert.pdf
	10. WASD - Agenda Package - Change Order No 1 to Contract S-964 - David Mancini & Sons, Inc..pdf
	WASD - AGENDA Package - Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-964 with David Mancini .pdf
	DMSI- S-964- Background Memo re CO 1--rev 4.9.24




